THOMAS BAILIFF OF SMITH COUNTY TENNESSEE GRANTED TWENTY TWO ACRES ON BOWLING BRANCH OF CANEY FORK 1829

Transcribed By: Ron Cornwell

Recorded 11th Feby 1836 THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, NO. 13319

To all whom these presents shall come, Greeting: Know ye that for and in consideration of the sum of one cent per acre paid into the office of the entry taker of **SMITH COUNTY** and entered on the **26**TH **DAY OF NOV. 1827** pursuant to the person of an Act of the General Assembly of said State prepaid on the **22**ND **DAY OF NOVEMBER ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY THREE**, and the act supplementary there to by No. 1150.

There is granted by the State of Tennessee unto **THOMAS BAILIFF** a certain Tract or Parcel of Land containing **TWENTY TWO ACRES** by survey bearing date the **TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF APRIL**, **1829**, lying in said County.

On **BOWLING BRANCH OF CANEY FORK** and bounded as follows to wit. Beginning on a **LINN ANDERSON** South East Corner, thence West Eighty four poles to his South West Corner thence North fourteen poles to a **LINN TUBBS South** East Corner, thence West twenty poles to the North East Corner of **ISAAC ANDERSON** 100 acres, thence south twenty two poles to a box elder his South East Corner, thence West sixty two poles to a sugar tree in his South boundary, thence South forty three poles to a Beech **THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF HIS OTHER TRACT** thence East Eighteen poles to a **BRAHANG** West boundary, thence North thirty poles to a Hickory, **HIS NORTH WEST CORNER**, thence East one hundred and forty eight poles to a stake in his North boundary thence North twenty one poles to the Beginning.

With the hereditaments and appurtenances. To have and to hold the said Tract or Parcel of Land with its appurtenances to the said **THOMAS BAILIFF** and his heirs forever in witness thereof **NEWTON CANNON** Governor of the State of Tennessee hath hereunto set his hand and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed at Nashville on the 30TH DAY OF NOVEMBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY FIVE and of the Independence of the United States the **SIXTEEN**.

By the Governor LUKE LEA. Secretary N. CANNON.

SOURCE: Middle Tennessee Land Grants, Roll 117, Book 16, P. 46 [225] Smith County, Tennessee.